

FILED
12-03-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2020AP1157-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TERRY L. HIBBARD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN OZAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE PAUL V. MALLOY, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The State presented sufficient evidence to show that Hibbard aided and abetted Poe in the delivery of heroin to Taralyn, which caused her death.	13
A. Defendants have a high burden when they challenge the sufficiency of the evidence.	13
B. A person can be charged with first-degree reckless homicide by delivery of a controlled substance.	14
C. A person can also be charged with aiding and abetting first-degree reckless homicide by delivery of a controlled substance.	15
D. The State presented sufficient evidence to convict Hibbard of first-degree reckless homicide as a PTAC because Hibbard intentionally aided and abetted Poe's delivery of heroin to Taralyn.	17
II. Alternatively, Wis. Stat. § 940.02(2) is not void for vagueness as applied to aiders and abettors like Hibbard.	22

A. Hibbard bears the burden of showing that Wis. Stat. § 940.02(2) is void for vagueness. 22

B. The statute provides sufficient notice..... 24

C. The Len Bias statute paired with the PTAC statute is sufficiently definite to allow fact-finders to apply the law to aiders and abettors like Hibbard. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Beckles v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) 23

Hawpetoss v. State,
52 Wis. 2d 71, 187 N.W.2d 823 (1971) 16, 19, 20

Holland v. State,
91 Wis. 2d 134, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979) 15

Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,
2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581..... 13

Roehl v. State,
77 Wis. 2d 398, 253 N.W.2d 210 (1977) 16, 20

State v. Alexander,
2013 WI 70, 349 Wis. 2d 327, 833 N.W.2d 126..... 12

State v. Alles,
106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982) 14

State v. Asfoor,
75 Wis. 2d 411, 249 N.W.2d 529 (1977) 16

<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681.....	13
<i>State v. Charbarneau</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 644, 264 N.W.2d 227 (1978)	16, 18
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 705, 247 N.W.2d 714 (1976)	23
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	12
<i>State v. Hecht</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 605, 342 N.W.2d 721 (1984)	16, 19, 18
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 266, 400 N.W.2d 42 (Ct. App. 1986).....	23
<i>State v. Lasecki</i> , 2020 WI App 36, 392 Wis. 2d 807, 946 N.W.2d 137...	13, 23
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (1989)	23
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2010 WI 130, 329 Wis. 2d 599, 790 N.W.2d 909.....	14
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 255, 496 N.W.2d 74 (1993)	23, 24
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	14
<i>State v. Popanz</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 166, 332 N.W.2d 750 (1983)	24, 26
<i>State v. Sharlow</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 226, 327 N.W.2d 692 (1983)	16, 19, 20, 19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 496, 525 N.W.2d 264 (1995)	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 84, 572 N.W.2d 496 (Ct. App. 1997).....	23

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	12, 14
<i>State v. Tronca</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 68, 267 N.W.2d 216 (1978)	23, 25
<i>Tammy W-G. v. Jacob T.</i> , 2011 WI 30, 333 Wis. 2d 273, 797 N.W.2d 854.....	22
<i>State ex rel. Hammermill Paper Co. v. La Plante</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 32, 205 N.W.2d 784 (1973)	22
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 161.41(1x).....	18, 18
Wis. Stat. § 939.05	12, 19, 25, 26
Wis. Stat. § 939.05(1).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 939.05(2).....	15, 24
Wis. Stat. § 939.05(2)(b)	17
Wis. Stat. § 940.02	21
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 961.001(1r), (2).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 961.01(6).....	15, 24
Wis. Stat. § 961.14(3)(k)	14

Other Authorities

Wis. JI–Criminal 1021 (2011)	15
Wis. JI–Criminal 400(A) (1962)	16, 19

Wis. JI–Criminal 400 (2005) 17

Wis. JI–Criminal 405 (2005) 17
